

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

11 MAR 14 AM 8:47

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

87215-5  
No. 40752-3-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, an Authorized Insurer,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE  
COMMISSIONER,

Respondent.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

K&L GATES LLP

Matthew J. Segal, WSBA # 29797

David C. Neu, WSBA # 33143

Sarah C. Johnson, WSBA # 34529

Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA # 36748

925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 623-7580

**ORIGINAL**

P.M. 3-11-2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The OIC’s Standard of Review Arguments Are Immaterial.....	2
B. The OIC Erroneously Relies on Statutory Authority that Does Not Provide for the Imputation of Liability. ....	4
1. The Insurance Code Is Silent on the Question at Issue Here. ....	4
2. The OIC’s Reliance on RCW 48.17.010 as a Basis for Liability Is Improper, and the Court Must Look to Common Law Agency Principles and the Agency Agreement. ....	6
3. The Unique Nature of the Title Insurance Industry Supports CTIC’s Arguments.....	9
4. The Inducement Regulations Do Not Support the OIC’s Actions. ....	12
5. CTIC’s Arguments Regarding the Impacts of the OIC Judge’s Order Are Proper and Not Precluded on Appeal.....	13
6. The OIC’s Reliance on RCW 48.01.030 Overreaches. ....	15
C. The OIC’s <i>De Facto</i> Rulemaking Was Improper.....	16

D.	Under Common Law Agency Principles, CTIC Cannot Be Held Liable for Land Title’s Regulatory Violations.....	18
1.	CTIC Did Not Have Actual Authority Over Land Title’s Actions at Issue Here. ....	18
2.	The Doctrine of Apparent Authority Is Inapplicable. ....	21
3.	The Arbitrary and Capricious Standard Is Applicable and Requires Reversal.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>WASHINGTON STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Fid. &amp; Cas. Co. v. Backstrom</i> , 47 Wn.2d 77, 287 P.2d 124 (1955).....	6, 7
<i>Am. Seamount Corp. v. Science &amp; Eng'g Assocs., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 793, 812 P.2d 505 (1991).....	22
<i>Barry &amp; Barry, Inc. v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 500 P.2d 540 (1972).....	17
<i>Bozung v. Condo. Builders, Inc.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 442, 711 P.2d 1090 (1985).....	20
<i>Budget Rent A Car Corp. v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 100 Wn. App. 381, 997 P.2d 420 (2000).....	17
<i>Credit Gen. Ins. Co. v. Zewdu</i> , 82 Wn. App. 620, 919 P.2d 93 (1996).....	4
<i>D.L.S. v. Maybin</i> , 130 Wn. App. 94, 121 P.3d 1210 (2005).....	21
<i>Day v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 111 Wash. 49, 189 P. 95 (1920).....	5, 6
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	13
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Lundgren</i> , 94 Wn. App. 236, 971 P.2d 948 (1999).....	3
<i>Donaldson v. Seattle</i> , 65 Wn. App. 661, 831 P.2d 1098 (1992).....	15
<i>Duckworth v. Bonney Lake</i> , 91 Wn.2d 19, 586 P.2d 860 (1978).....	3
<i>Dupont-Fort Lewis Sch. Dist. 7 v. Bruno</i> , 79 Wn.2d 736, 489 P.2d 171 (1971).....	24
<i>Ellis v. Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	14
<i>Failor's Pharm. v. Dep't. of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 488, 886 P.2d 147 (1994).....	17

<i>Federated Am. Ins. Co. v. Marquardt</i> , 108 Wn.2d 651, 741 P.2d 18 (1987) .....	14, 15
<i>Fid. Title Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 49 Wn. App. 662, 745 P.2d 530 (1987) .....	10
<i>Hillis v. Dep't. of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997) .....	18
<i>Hubbard v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002) .....	3
<i>Hunter v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 283, 2 P.3d 1022 (2000) .....	4
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002) .....	20
<i>Keystone Land &amp; Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004) .....	8
<i>Larner v. Torgerson Corp.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 801, 613 P.2d 780 (1980) .....	8, 10, 18, 19
<i>Miller v. United Pac. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 187 Wash. 629, 60 P.2d 714 (1936) .....	6, 7
<i>Neah Bay Chamber of Commerce v. Dep't of Fisheries</i> , 119 Wn.2d 464, 832 P.2d 1310 (1992) .....	15
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 741, 875 P.2d 1228 (1994) .....	20
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008) .....	22
<i>Sharbono v. Univ. Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 383, 161 P.3d 406 (2007) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Hansen, Hansen &amp; Johnson</i> , 63 Wn. App. 355, 818 P.2d 1127 (1991) .....	21, 22
<i>Spokane v. White</i> , 102 Wn. App. 955, 10 P.3d 1095 (2000) .....	23
<i>State v. Bainard</i> , 148 Wn. App. 93, 199 P.3d 460 (2009) .....	24
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 94 Wn. App. 829, 974 P.2d 1245 (1999) .....	11

<i>Stenger v. State</i> , 104 Wn. App. 393, 16 P.3d 655 (2001) .....	14
<i>Stephens v. Omni Ins. Co.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 151, 159 P.3d 10 (2007) .....	18
<i>Swanson v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 512, 826 P.2d 664 (1992) .....	3
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Wash. Emp't Security Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008) .....	3, 24

**OTHER STATE CASES**

<i>Schoener v. Hekla Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 50 Wis. 575, 7 N.W. 544 (Wis. 1880) .....	5
---	---

**RULES**

RAP 9.12 .....	14
----------------	----

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

RCW 19.52.030 .....	7
RCW 34.05.570 .....	4, 14
RCW 48.01.030 .....	15
RCW 48.17.010 .....	passim
RCW 48.17.160 .....	4, 7, 12
RCW 48.30.010 .....	17
RCW 48.98.025 .....	7
WAC 284-30-800 .....	13, 14
Wis. Rev. St., Ch. 89, Sec. 1977 (1878) .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

16A WASH. PRAC., TORT LAW & PRAC. (3d ed. 2006 & 2010  
Supp.) .....15  
Const. art. II, § 1 .....17
